

CA NOS. 10-50219, 10-50264
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	DC NO. CR 07-689-GW
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
CHARLES C. LYNCH,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.)	

APPELLANT’S FIRST CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE GEORGE H. WU
United States District Judge

SEAN K. KENNEDY
Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5059
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org

Attorneys for
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Bail Status.....	3
B. Course of Proceedings.	3
C. Statement of Facts.....	4
1. Medical Marijuana in California.	4
2. The Government’s Case.....	5
3. Lynch’s Entrapment by Estoppel Defense.....	5
4. Sentencing.	8
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	19
VII. ARGUMENT.	20
A. Lynch Was Denied His Fifth and Sixth Amendment Rights To Present a Defense and to a Fair Trial.	20
1. Standards of Review.....	20
2. Lynch Was Precluded from Presenting Crucial Facts Supporting His Affirmative Defense.	21
a. Legal Standard.	21
b. Corroboration of Lynch’s Version of the DEA Call. . .	23
c. Reasonable Reliance on the DEA Call.	28
i. Compliance with Local Rules.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ii. Information from Local Officials.	30
d. Conclusion.	32
3. The Government Was Permitted To Introduce Inflammatory Evidence That Lynch Was Not Allowed To Rebut.	32
a. Legal Standard.	32
b. Abrahm Baxter Side-Deals.	33
c. Other Nefarious Acts.	36
d. Profits.	38
e. Conclusion.	40
4. The Government Suppressed Exculpatory Evidence That Contradicted DEA Agent Reuter’s Pivotal Testimony.	40
a. The Suppressed Evidence.	40
b. Legal Analysis.	42
5. The Court’s Instructions Prevented the Jury From Considering Lynch’s Affirmative Defense.	43
a. Entrapment by Estoppel Instruction.	44
b. Legal Analysis.	46
i. Actual vs. Apparent Authority.	46
ii. Historical Facts.	47
iii. Affirmative Misleading.	49
c. No Defense to “Minors” Counts.	51
d. Legal Analysis.	53
e. State Law Not Relevant.	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
f. Legal Analysis.	57
B. Lynch Was Denied His Sixth Amendment Right to Trial by Jury. . .	57
1. The Court Gave a Coercive Anti-Nullification Instruction. . .	58
2. The Court Refused To Instruct the Jury on Punishment. . . .	61
3. Standard of Review.	61
4. Legal Analysis.	62
a. Historical Role of the Jury.	62
b. Jury Nullification.	63
c. Punishment.	66
C. Lynch Was Denied His Fifth and Sixth Amendment and Statutory Rights When the Court Concealed Jury Communications from Him and Refused To Answer Jury Questions.	68
1. The Court Refused To Answer Substantive Questions from the Jury and Concealed Ex Parte Jury Communications from the Parties.	69
2. Standard of Review.	73
3. Legal Analysis.	73
a. Concealed Ex Parte Communications.	73
b. Refusal To Answer Jury Questions.	76
D. The Cumulative Errors Made by the District Court Undermine Confidence in the Jury’s Verdict and Require Reversal.	77
E. The One-Year Mandatory Minimum Does Not Apply to Lynch. . . .	77
1. Standard of Review.	78
2. The Jury Did Not Authorize a One-Year Mandatory Minimum Sentence on Count One.	78

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. The One-Year Mandatory Minimum Does Not Apply Because a Greater Minimum Sentence Is Otherwise Provided by Statute.....	79
4. The Safety Valve Applied to All Counts.....	80
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 18 (2010).	79, 80
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	67
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 351 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2003).	76
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2004).	76
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).	76
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	41, 42
<i>Bustamante v. Cardwell</i> , 497 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1974).	75
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).	32, 35
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).	49
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 41 U.S. 36 (2004).	66, 67
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).	64, 65
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 219 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1955).	65
<i>Frank. Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).	67
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2008).	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).	5
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005).	43
<i>Hunter v. Cty. of Sacramento</i> , 652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011).	49, 51
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).	42
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).	62
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).	64
<i>Mancuso v. Olivarez</i> , 292 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).	77
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> , 130 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1997).	76
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 156 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1946).	65
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).	41, 42, 43
<i>Price v. Glosson Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 1033 (4th Cir. 1975).	76
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959).	47, 49, 50
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).	74
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983).	75
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 2012 WL 2344465 (June 21, 2012).	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).	63
<i>United States v. Abcasis</i> , 45 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1995).	5
<i>United States v. Aquino-Chacon</i> , 109 F.3d 936 (4th Cir. 1997).	47
<i>United States v. Arriagada</i> , 451 F.2d 487 (4th Cir. 1971).	74
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 438 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2006).	47
<i>United States v. Barragan-Devis</i> , 133 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1998).	74
<i>United States v. Batterjee</i> , 361 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boulware</i> , 384 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2004).	22, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Brebner</i> , 951 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1991).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burt</i> , 410 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2005).	20, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Chi Tong Kuok</i> , 671 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2012).	53
<i>United States v. Ching Tang Lo</i> , 447 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2006).	78
<i>United States v. Collicott</i> , 92 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 1996).	24
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 665 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2012).	73, 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Degraffenried</i> , 339 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2003).	73, 74
<i>United States v. Diekhoff</i> , 535 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2008).	67
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Mestas</i> , 929 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1991).	23
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972).	65
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 147 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 1998).	32
<i>United States v. Fernandes</i> , 636 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2011).	78
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 956 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).	66, 68
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996).	77
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).	63, 64
<i>United States v. Giffen</i> , 473 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2006).	47
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 548 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1977).	38
<i>United States v. Kakatin</i> , 214 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000).	80
<i>United States v. Labrada-Bustamante</i> , 428 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2005).	78
<i>United States v. Lopez-Alvarez</i> , 970 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1992).	22, 27
<i>United States v. Maraj</i> , 947 F.2d 520 (1st Cir. 1991).	74, 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Mohsen</i> , 587 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009).	74
<i>United States v. Napier</i> , 436 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2006).	61
<i>United States v. Pabon-Cruz</i> , 391 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).	67, 68
<i>United States v. Paguio</i> , 114 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1997).	34, 35
<i>United States v. Parent</i> , 954 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1992).	74
<i>United States v. Pelisamen</i> , 641 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2011).	21, 42
<i>United States v. Pineda-Doval</i> , 614 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).	20, 22
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2008),.	62, 66, 67
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009).	62, 67
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1991).	64
<i>United States v. Ronder</i> , 639 F.2d 931 (2nd Cir. 1981).	74
<i>United States v. Rosales-Rodriguez</i> , 289 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2002).	73
<i>United States v. Rubio-Villareal</i> , 967 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1992).	47
<i>United States v. Satterfield</i> , 572 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1978).	35
<i>United States v. Schafer</i> , 625 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010).	31, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 460 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1972).	64, 65
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 31 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1994).	73, 74
<i>United States v. Smith-Baltiher</i> , 424 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2005).	54
<i>United States v. Southwell</i> , 432 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005).	76
<i>United States v. Stever</i> , 603 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2010).	21, 22, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Tallmadge</i> , 829 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1987).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 87 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1996).	74
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010).	20, 32, 40
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 771 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1985).	25, 26
<i>United States v. Zuno-Arce</i> , 339 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003).	42
<i>Whelchel v. Washington</i> , 232 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2000).	33
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 250 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1957).	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	PAGE(S)
18 U.S.C. § 2	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	8, 78, 80
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	79, 80
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2, 8, 80
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	2, 78, 80
21 U.S.C. § 856.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 859.....	2, 8, 78, 79
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.....	73
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	33, 35, 37, 40
Fed. R. Evid. 801.....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 804.....	34
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.....	4, 15, 18
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 Geo. L.J. 641 (1996).....	63
Jenny E. Carroll, <i>The Jury's Second Coming</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 657 (2012).....	63
Thomas Regnier, <i>Restoring the Founders' Ideal of the Independent Jury in Criminal Cases</i> , 51 Santa Clara L. Rev. 775 (2011).....	63
